
NAPA COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 200188B 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO NAPA COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 200188B is 
made and entered into as of this  day of i=tbn<A� 2024, by and 

 
between NAPA

COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of California, herTafter referred to as
"COUNTY" and WESTERN STATE DESIGN, a California corporation, whose mailing address 
is 2331 Tripaldi Way, Hayward, California 94545, hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR." 
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR may be referred to below collectively as "Parties" and 
individually as "Party." 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, on November 1, 2019, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into 
Agreement No. 200 l 88C to provide commercial laundry equipment scheduled maintenance and 
repairs for Napa County Department of Corrections; and 

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2022, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into Amendment 
No. 1 to the agreement to extend the term of the agreement and to modify the compensation; and 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR now desire to amend the agreement to 
expand the scope of work to include unforeseen repairs to equipment at the Napa County Animal 
Shelter and to increase the maximum compensation by $10,000; 

TERMS 

NOW, THEREFORE, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree to amend the Agreement 
in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth herein as follows: 

1. Paragraph 3, subsection (c) is amended to read in full as follows:

Maximum Amount. Notwithstanding subparagraphs (a) and (b), the maximum payments
under this Agreement shall be a total of THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($30,000) for 
professional services per fiscal year; provided, however, that such amounts shall not be
construed as guaranteed sums, and compensation shall be based upon services actually
rendered and reimbursable expenses actually incurred.

2. Paragraph 3 is amended to add subsection (d) to read in full as follows:

Doc No. l 02296 

. ;::-










